

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 6, 2017

**No. 16-7051**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

Budha Ismail Jam, Kashubhai Abhrambhai Manjalia,  
Sidik Kasam Jam, Ranubha Jadeja, Navinal Panchayat, and  
Machimar Adhikar Sangharash, Sangathan  
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

International Finance Corporation  
Defendant-Appellee

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia, No. 15-cv-00612  
The Honorable John D. Bates

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

Richard L. Herz  
Marco Simons (D.C. Bar No. 492713)  
Michelle Harrison (D.C. Bar No. 1026592)  
EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL  
1612 K St. NW, Suite 401  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Tel: (202) 466-5188  
Fax: (202) 466-5189

December 21, 2016

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....   | i           |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....  | iii         |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | v           |
| GLOSSARY .....   | x           |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....   | 1           |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....  | 1           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 3           |
| I.    The IOIA does not provide IFC with immunity here. ....   | 3           |
| A. <i>Atkinson</i> has been superseded by later Supreme Court cases.....   | 3           |
| B.    Foreign sovereigns were not automatically immune.....  | 3           |
| C.    No IOIA provision expands organizational immunity beyond the “same”<br>immunity enjoyed by foreign sovereigns..... | 6           |
| D.    Under the political branches’ policy, organizations receive only restrictive<br>immunity.....                      | 9           |
| 1.    The Executive adopted restrictive organizational immunity.....   | 9           |
| 2.    There has been no recent change in the U.S. position .....   | 10          |
| E.    The IOIA’s plain text incorporates sovereign immunity law as it stands<br>today .....                              | 12          |
| F.    IFC’s efforts to avoid the plain text of the IOIA are meritless.....   | 15          |
| 1.    IFC’s Articles do not limit the IOIA’s plain language .....  | 15          |
| 2.    IFC’s speculation about Congress’s intent does not overcome the<br>IOIA’s plain text.....                          | 17          |
| II.    IFC has waived whatever immunity it might have .....  | 19          |

A. IFC has broadly waived immunity ..... 19

B. This suit furthers IFC’s chartered purpose..... 21

C. The “costs” IFC claims do not outweigh the benefits ..... 24

D. This Court has never deferred to management’s self-interested position on whether immunity is waived ..... 27

III. There is no basis for *forum non conveniens* dismissal..... 28

CONCLUSION ..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

| Cases  | Page(s)                                    |
|--|--|
| <i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc., v. Republic of Cuba</i> ,<br>425 U.S. 682 (1976).....     | 5, 18                                      |
| <i>Atkinson v. Inter-American Development Bank</i> ,<br>156 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... | 1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8-9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 20 |
| * <i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016) .....                          | 5  |
| <i>Belhas v. Ya’Alon</i> ,<br>515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....                           | 13   |
| <i>Berizzi Bros. Co. v. Steamship Pesaro</i> ,<br>271 U.S. 562 (1926).....                   | 5  |
| <i>Brewster v. Comm’r</i> ,<br>607 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....                          | 20   |
| <i>Broadbent v. Organization of American States</i> ,<br>628 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....  | 10   |
| <i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> ,<br>534 U.S. 84 (2001).....                        | 13, 14                                     |
| <i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> ,<br>473 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....                     | 4 n.1                                      |
| * <i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 468 (2003).....                           | 1-2, 12, 13 & n.2                          |
| <i>Edison Sault Elec. Co. v. United States</i> ,<br>552 F.2d 326 (Ct. Cl. 1977).....         | 19   |

---

\* Authorities upon which Appellants chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

|   |                       |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>El-Fadl v. Cent. Bank of Jordan</i> ,<br>75 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....  | 28                    |
| <i>Ex Parte Peru</i> ,<br>318 U.S. 578 (1943).....  | 4 n.1                 |
| <i>Fla. Bankers Ass’n v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> ,<br>799 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....                                      | 3                     |
| <i>Flynn v. CIR</i> ,<br>269 F.3d 1064 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....   | 14 n.3                |
| <i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> ,<br>546 U.S. 243 (2006).....   | 27                    |
| <i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> ,<br>525 U.S. 432 (1999).....  | 8, 12                 |
| <i>International Bank for Reconstruction and Development v. District of Columbia</i> ,<br>171 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ..... | 17 n.5                |
| <i>Kappus v. Comm’r</i> ,<br>337 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....   | 9, 15                 |
| * <i>Lutcher S.A. Celulose e Papel v. Inter-American Development Bank</i> ,<br>382 F.2d 454 (D.C. Cir. 1967) .....            | 2, 17, 19, 20         |
| <i>Manoharan v. Rajapaksa</i> ,<br>711 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....  | 3-4                   |
| * <i>Mendaro v. World Bank</i> ,<br>717 F.2d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....   | 2, 15, 16, 20, 22, 23 |
| <i>Miller v. United States</i> ,<br>583 F.2d 857 (6th Cir. 1978).....   | 19                    |
| <i>Nyambal v. International Monetary Fund</i> ,<br>772 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....  | 13 & n.2              |

|  |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> ,<br>523 U.S. 75 (1998).....                    | 17                 |
| <i>OSS Nokalva v. European Space Agency</i> ,<br>617 F.3d 756 (3rd Cir. 2010).....                 | 11, 12, 13 n.2, 19 |
| * <i>Osseiran v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> ,<br>552 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....                     | 16, 20, 21, 27-28  |
| * <i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014) .....              | 3                  |
| * <i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> ,<br>541 U.S. 677 (2004).....                              | 12, 26             |
| * <i>Republic of Iraq v. Beatty</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 848 (2009).....                                  | 5                  |
| * <i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> ,<br>324 U.S. 30 (1945).....                                | 4, 5               |
| <i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> ,<br>197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....                         | 20 n.6             |
| * <i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> ,<br>560 U.S. 305 (2010).....  | 4, 5, 13           |
| <i>The Pesaro</i> ,<br>277 F. 473 (S.D.N.Y. 1921) .....  | 5                  |
| <i>TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Prop. Fund of Ukraine</i> ,<br>411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....     | 29                 |
| <i>United States v. Deutsches Kalisyndikat Gesellschaft</i> ,<br>31 F.2d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 1929) ..... | 18                 |
| <i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> ,<br>461 U.S. 480 (1983).....                     | 27                 |



|  |                 |
|--|-----------------|
| <i>Vila v. Inter-American Investor Corp.</i> ,<br>570 F.3d 274 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....  | 20, 22          |
| <i>Vila v. Inter-Am. Inv. Corp.</i> ,<br>583 F.3d 869 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....   | 20              |
| <i>Yavuz v. 61 MM, Ltd</i> ,<br>465 F.3d 418 (10th Cir. 2006).....   | 28              |
| <b>Statutes and Treaties</b>   |                 |
| 22 U.S.C. § 288.....   | 6, 7, 14        |
| *22 U.S.C. § 288a.....   | 6, 7, 8, 14, 17 |
| Agreement Establishing the African Development Bank,<br>1276 U.N.T.S. 3 (1963).....  | 16 n.4          |
| Agreement Establishing the Asian Development Bank,<br>571 U.N.T.S. 123 (1965) .....  | 16 n.4          |
| Agreement Establishing the Caribbean Development Bank,<br>712 U.N.T.S. 217 (1969) .....  | 16 n.4          |
| Articles of Agreement of the International Monetary Fund,<br>2 U.N.T.S. 39 (1945).....   | 16              |
| Exec. Order No. 10,680.....  | 11-12           |
| Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976,<br>Pub. L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891 .....   | 8               |
| *IFC Articles of Agreement,<br>264 U.N.T.S. 118 (1955) .....   | 15, 16, 19, 21  |
| <b>Legislative History</b>   |                 |
| 91 Cong. Rec. 12,530 (1945) .....  | 8, 14           |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>   |                 |
| *Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of the United States in <i>Broadbent v. Organization of American States</i><br>No. 79-1465 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... | 11, 19          |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Brief for United States, <i>Georges v. UN</i> ,<br>No. 15-455 (2d Cir. Aug. 26, 2015) .....  | 11     |
| Cecilia Jamasmie, <i>Community opposition forces Newmont to abandon Conga project in Peru</i> ,<br>Mining.com (Apr. 18, 2016) <a href="http://www.mining.com/community-opposition-forces-newmont-abandon-conga-project-peru/">http://www.mining.com/community-opposition-<br/>forces-newmont-abandon-conga-project-peru/</a> ..... | 25 n.8 |
| Lawrence Preuss, <i>The International Organizations Immunities Act</i> ,<br>40 Am. J. Int'l L. 332 (1946) .....  | 18, 19 |
| *Letter from Acting Secretary of State Arnold Kanter to President George H.W. Bush<br>(Sept. 21, 1992), <i>reprinted in</i> the Digest of United States Practice in International<br>Law: 1991-1999 at 1016 (Sally J. Cummins & David P. Stewart, eds.) .....  | 10     |
| *Letter from Detlev F. Vagts, Office of the Legal Adviser, Dep't of State,<br>to Robert M. Carswell, Jr., OAS (March 24, 1977) .....   | 9-10   |
| Ministry of External Affairs, Notification, S.O. 2448(E) Gazette of India,<br>Sec. II(3)(ii) (July 18, 2016) .....   | 28     |
| Reply in Support of U.S. Statement of Interest <i>Lempert v. Rice</i> ,<br>No. 12-01518 (D.D.C. June 10, 2013) .....   | 10, 11 |
| United Nations (Privileges and Immunities) Act of 1947, No. 46,<br>Central Government Act, 1947 (India) .....  | 28     |
| <i>World Bank Group v. Wallace</i> ,<br>2016 SCC 15 (Can.) .....   | 17 n.5 |
